of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s)thereof 
for the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the members be and is 
hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 
11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crores Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each to Rs. 17,00,00,000/ (Rupees  Seventeen Crores 
Only) divided into 8,50,00,000 (Eight Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re. 2/- (Rupees Two 
Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the Existing Equity Shares of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered in the 
following manner i.e. existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be deleted and the same 
be substituted with the following new clause as Clause V: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 17,00,00,000/ (Rupees  Seventeen Crores Only) 
divided into 8,50,00,000 (Eight Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of the 
Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which term shall include a Committee 
thereof authorised for the purpose) be and is hereby authorised to take all such necessary steps

[...]

mobile number at cs.vaxtex@gmail.com and / or at info@accuratesecurities.com. The same 

will be replied by the company suitably. 

ANNEXURE TO NOTICE 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102 (1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item No. 1: 

The Present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores 
Only) divided into 5,50,00,000(Five Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) 
each. Considering the requirement and future business prospects, it is therefore considered 
necessary to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from present Rs. 11,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided into 5,50,00,000(Five Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re. 
2/- (Rupees Two Only)  each to Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Only) divided into 
8,50,00,000(Eight Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each ranking 
paripassu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. The proposed increase in 
Authorised Share Capital requires the approval of members in General Meeting. Consequently upon